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Driving in the fast lane

Hero Motocorp net sales grew by 14.2% YoY to Rs 6,999 cr, on volume
growth of 10%, while realizations grew by 3.9%. Volume growth was
largely driven by strong scooter growth of 16.2%, while motorcycles
growth recovered to 9.3%.

CMP: Rs 2,603
Target Price: Rs 2,648
Recommendation: Neutral

Stock Info EBITDA margins declined by 140 bps to 13.5% on YoY basis as
BSE Group A competitive pressures restricted significant price hikes. Margins were
BSE Code 500182 also impacted by anomaly in excise duty at Haridwar plant which
NSE Symbol HEROMOTOCO currently enjoys exemptions from excise duty and accounts for 40% of
Bloomberg HMCL IN total production. This anomaly arises from excise duty cut (from 12% to
Reuters HROM.BO 8%) given to auto industry, however excise duty on input continues to
BSE Sensex 25,589 remain at 12%. PAT grew marginally by 2.6% to Rs 563 crs on YoY basis.
NSE Nifty 7,649

Management commentary

_ Market Info e Higher growth 2QFY15 as festive season this year starts early.

Market Capital i SR e Margin improvement initiative saved Rs 32 crs/month during the
Equity Capital Rs 39.9 cr . . .

_ quarter, however this is diluted by cost pressure of Rs
Avg Trading Volume 3,92,450 22 / th. M t t . f Rs 50 / th b
52 Wk iigh f low Rs 2,775/ 1815 cr/month. Management expects savings of Rs 50cr/month by
F QA4FY15.
ace Value Rs 2

e Impact of change in tax treatment on FMPs will nullify the
investment allowance on capex.

e Lost market share in scooter segment due to higher competition
from Honda and TVS, however this gap will close as Hero will be
launching new models soon.

e Announced interim dividend of Rs 30 per share. Company will
have 55-60% dividend payout policy for next couple of years.

Latest Shareholding Pattern (Jun'14)

> OUTLOOK FOR NEXT 2 YEARS: We remain optimistic on HMCL's
domestic business outlook over FY15, due to expected revival of

7.7% domestic economy. With two new launches (110cc scooter, 250cc
B Promoters B Domestic Institutions premium motorcycle) we expect HMCL to prove its capabilities.

Foreign Institutions M Public & Others
> FINANCIALS, ESTIMATES & VALUATION: We estimate Hero Moto’s
Revenue growth at a 2 year CAGR of 16%, expect EBITDA margins close

50 to 15.5% and expect PAT growth at a 2 year CAGR 0f25%.
s
g 1:2 > Valuation: The stock at Rs 2,603 trades at 14.1x our estimated FY16
%m EPS of Rs 165.5 per share. We assign a price target of Rs 2,648 at 16x
L]
£ FY16 EPS, and have “Neutral” rating on the stock.
Q
8 1m
418 Y/E March, (in Rs crore) FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E
£ 110 Net Sales 23,583 25,125 28,882 33,813
115 yoy% 0.9% 6.5% 15.0% 17.1%
100 Operating EBIDTA 3,284 3,540 4,491 5,326
i Operating EBITDA % 13.8% 14.0% 15.5% 15.7%
0043 04143 01014 Datuez-ua-m 00516 300614 PAT 2118 2,109 2782 3,305
yoy% -10.9% -0.4% 31.9% 18.8%
= Hero MotoCorp Ltd, = Sensex | EPS 106.1 105.6 1393 165.5
P/E (x) 21 22 16.8 141
7th August, 2014 Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Quarterly P&L in Rs cr
Volumes (in numbers)
Net Realization per unit
Net Sales

Other Operating Income

Income from Operations

Materials Consumed
Employees Cost
Other Expenditure

Total Expenditure

Operating EBITDA
margin
Core EBITDA

margin
Depreciation and Amortization

Operating EBIT before Other Income & Excp Items
Other Income

Interest

PBT before Exceptional Items

Exceptional item

PBT

Tax Expense

Effective Tax Rate

Net Profit after Tax

EPS
Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Q1FY15
17,15,254
40,807
6,999

37

7,037

5,111
268
711

6,090

947
13.5%
910
13.0%

292

656
113
2.98
765

0

765
203
26.5%
563
28.2

Q1FY14
15,59,282
39,293
6,127

33

6,160

4,456
222
567

5,244

915
14.9%
883
14.4%

274

641
112
2.95
750

0

750
202
26.9%
549
27.5

yoy%
10.0%

3.9%
14.2%
14.6%
14.2%

14.7%
20.9%
25.3%
16.1%

3.5%

3.1%

6.2%

2.3%
0.4%
1.0%
2.0%

2.0%
0.6%

2.6%
2.6%

Hero MotoCorp

Q4FY14 qoq%
15,89,462 7.9%
40,616 0.5%
6,456 8.4%
57 -34.6%
6,513 8.0%
4,680 9.2%
236 13.6%
703 1.0%
5,619 8.4%
894 5.9%

13.7%
837 8.7%

13.0%
273 6.8%
621 5.5%
123 -8.3%
3 1.7%
741 3.2%

0
741 3.2%
187 8.4%

25.2%
554 1.5%
27.8 1.5%
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Mumbai - 400057 Tel: (91-731) 3016100
Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Stock Rating Scale
Absolute Return

BUY >20
ACCUMULATE 12-20
HOLD 5-12
NEUTRAL 0-5
REDUCE <0
SMS: ‘Arihant’ to 56677 www.arihantcapital.com research@arihantcapital.com
Arihant is Forbes Asia’s ‘200 Best under a $Bn’ Company
‘Best Emerging Commodities Broker’ awarded by UTV Bloomberg (2011)
Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any
financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and
other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and
reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The
user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related
investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its
publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document.
Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No
matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.
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