

www.arihantcapital.com

CMP: Rs 2,603
Target Price: Rs 2,648
Recommendation: Neutral

Sto	ck Info
BSE Group	А
BSE Code	500182
NSE Symbol	HEROMOTOCO
Bloomberg	HMCL IN
Reuters	HROM.BO
BSE Sensex	25,589
NSE Nifty	7,649

Market Info					
Market Capital	Rs 51,972 cr				
Equity Capital	Rs 39.9 cr				
Avg Trading Volume	3,92,450				
52 Wk High / low	Rs 2,775/ 1,815				
Face Value	Rs 2				





7<sup>th</sup> August, 2014

## Driving in the fast lane

Hero Motocorp net sales grew by 14.2% YoY to Rs 6,999 cr, on volume growth of 10%, while realizations grew by 3.9%. Volume growth was largely driven by strong scooter growth of 16.2%, while motorcycles growth recovered to 9.3%.

EBITDA margins declined by 140 bps to 13.5% on YoY basis as competitive pressures restricted significant price hikes. Margins were also impacted by anomaly in excise duty at Haridwar plant which currently enjoys exemptions from excise duty and accounts for 40% of total production. This anomaly arises from excise duty cut (from 12% to 8%) given to auto industry, however excise duty on input continues to remain at 12%. PAT grew marginally by 2.6% to Rs 563 crs on YoY basis.

### Management commentary

- Higher growth 2QFY15 as festive season this year starts early.
- Margin improvement initiative saved Rs 32 crs/month during the quarter, however this is diluted by cost pressure of Rs 22cr/month. Management expects savings of Rs 50cr/month by Q4FY15.
- Impact of change in tax treatment on FMPs will nullify the investment allowance on capex.
- Lost market share in scooter segment due to higher competition from Honda and TVS, however this gap will close as Hero will be launching new models soon.
- Announced interim dividend of Rs 30 per share. Company will have 55-60% dividend payout policy for next couple of years.
- > **OUTLOOK FOR NEXT 2 YEARS:** We remain optimistic on HMCL's domestic business outlook over FY15, due to expected revival of domestic economy. With two new launches (110cc scooter, 250cc premium motorcycle) we expect HMCL to prove its capabilities.
- > FINANCIALS, ESTIMATES & VALUATION: We estimate Hero Moto's Revenue growth at a 2 year CAGR of 16%, expect EBITDA margins close to 15.5% and expect PAT growth at a 2 year CAGR of25%.
- > Valuation: The stock at Rs 2,603 trades at 14.1x our estimated FY16 EPS of Rs 165.5 per share. We assign a price target of Rs 2,648 at 16x FY16 EPS, and have "Neutral" rating on the stock.

Y/E March, (in Rs crore)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Net Sales	23,583	25,125	28,882	33,813
yoy%	0.9%	6.5%	15.0%	17.1%
Operating EBIDTA	3,284	3,540	4,491	5,326
Operating EBITDA %	13.8%	14.0%	15.5%	15.7%
PAT	2,118	2,109	2,782	3,305
yoy%	-10.9%	-0.4%	31.9%	18.8%
EPS	106.1	105.6	139.3	165.5
P/E (x)	22.1	22.2	16.8	14.1

Source: Company data, Arihant Research





Quarterly P&L in Rs cr	Q1FY15	Q1FY14	yoy%	Q4FY14	qoq%
Volumes (in numbers)	17,15,254	15,59,282	10.0%	15,89,462	7.9%
Net Realization per unit	40,807	39,293	3.9%	40,616	0.5%
Net Sales	6,999	6,127	14.2%	6,456	8.4%
Other Operating Income	37	33	14.6%	57	-34.6%
Income from Operations	7,037	6,160	14.2%	6,513	8.0%
Materials Consumed	5,111	4,456	14.7%	4,680	9.2%
Employees Cost	268	222	20.9%	236	13.6%
Other Expenditure	711	567	25.3%	703	1.0%
Total Expenditure	6,090	5,244	16.1%	5,619	8.4%
Operating EBITDA	947	915	3.5%	894	5.9%
margin	13.5%	14.9%		13.7%	
Core EBITDA	910	883	3.1%	837	8.7%
margin	13.0%	14.4%		13.0%	
Depreciation and Amortization	292	274	6.2%	273	6.8%
Operating EBIT before Other Income & Excp Items	656	641	2.3%	621	5.5%
Other Income	113	112	0.4%	123	-8.3%
Interest	2.98	2.95	1.0%	3	1.7%
PBT before Exceptional Items	765	750	2.0%	741	3.2%
Exceptional item	0	0		0	
PBT	765	750	2.0%	741	3.2%
Tax Expense	203	202	0.6%	187	8.4%
Effective Tax Rate	26.5%	26.9%		25.2%	
Net Profit after Tax	563	549	2.6%	554	1.5%
EPS	28.2	27.5	2.6%	27.8	1.5%
Source: Company data, Arihant Research					

Source: Company data, Arihant Research





#### **Arihant Research Desk**

E. research@arihantcapital.com

T. 022-42254868

#### **Head Office**

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Krishna Bhavan, 67 Nehru Road, Vile Parle (East),

Mumbai - 400057 Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-22) 42254880

## **Registered Office**

E-5 Ratlam Kothi Indore - 452003, (M.P.) Tel: (91-731) 3016100 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

# **Stock Rating Scale**

**Absolute Return** 

BUY >20 ACCUMULATE 12-20 HOLD 5-12 NEUTRAL 0-5 REDUCE <0

Contact Website Email Id

SMS: 'Arihant' to 56677 www.arihantcapital.com research@arihantcapital.com

Arihant is Forbes Asia's '200 Best under a \$Bn' Company 'Best Emerging Commodities Broker' awarded by UTV Bloomberg (2011)

#### Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

# ARIHANT capital markets Itd

www.arihantcapital.com